Research and development expenses and Administrative expenses

Warrant expenses recognized in staff expenses classified as Research and development expens-
es and Administrative expenses, respectively, have been restated as described above.

The restatement has an opposing tax impact of 22% in 2018 because of the positive taxable
income, whereas there is no recognized tax impact in 2017 due to the negative taxable income.

Statement of financial position:
Share premium/Retained Losses (Equity)

The counter-entry to the warrant expenses recognized in the income statement (debit) is Share
Premium (credit) in Equity. The impact on the income statement is recognized in Retained
losses (debit) in Equity, thus results in no net impact on Equity.

The restatement of Share premium and Retained losses impact shows the cumulative impact.

57Zealand Pharma ∞ Annual Report 2019 57Zealand Pharma ∞ Annual Report 2019

Notes

Note 1 – Significant accounting policies, and significant accounting estimates and assessments (continued)

Consolidated income statement for the twelve month period

ended December 31, 2017

   As most recently   Amount as
   reported,   adjusted,
   December 31, Restate-  December 31,
DKK thousand   2017 ment   2017

Revenue   136,322 0  136,322
Royalty expenses  -14,163 0  -14,163
Research and
development expenses  -324,667 718  -323,949
Administrative expenses  -47,470 127  -47,343

Other operating income  607 0  607

Operating result  -249,371 845  -248,526

Financial income  2,122 0  2,122

Financial expenses  -33,509 0  -33,509

Result before tax  -280,758 845  -279,913

Income tax  5,500 0  5,500

Net result for the year  -275,258 845  -274,413

Loss per share - basic (DKK)  -9.88 -0.03  -9.85

Loss per share - diluted (DKK) -9.88 -0.03  -9.85

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the year ended

December 31, 2017

   As most recently   Amount as
   reported,   adjusted,
   December 31, Restate-  December 31,
DKK thousand   2017 ment   2017

Net result for the year  -275,258 845  -274,413
Other comprehensive
income (loss)  0 0  0
Net result for the year  -275,258 845  -274,413

Consolidated income statement for the twelve month period

ended December 31, 2018

   As most recently   Amount as
   reported,   adjusted,
   December 31, Restate-  December 31,
DKK thousand   2018 ment   2018

Revenue   37,977 0  37,977
Royalty expenses  -3,356 0  -3,356
Research and
development expenses  -438,215 -4  -438,219

Administrative expenses  -43,542 -1  -43,543

Other operating income  1,099,526 0  1,099,526

Operating result  652,390 -5  652,385

Financial income  9,988 0  9,988

Financial expenses  -37,322 0  -37,322

Result before tax  625,056 -5  625,051

Income tax  -43,774 1  -43,773

Net result for the year  581,282 -4  581,278

Earnings per share - basic (DKK) 18.94 0.00  18.94

Earnings per share - diluted (DKK) 18.94 0.00  18.94

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the year ended

December 31, 2018

   As most recently   Amount as
   reported,   adjusted,
   December 31, Restate-  December 31,
DKK thousand   2018 ment   2018

Net result for the year  581,282 -4  581,278
Other comprehensive
income (loss)  0 0  0
Net result for the year  581,282 -4  581,278

Zealand Pharma ∞ Annual Report 201958 58Zealand Pharma ∞ Annual Report 2019

Notes

Note 1 – Significant accounting policies, and significant accounting estimates and assessments (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position

as of December 31, 2018

   As most recently   Amount as
   reported,   adjusted,
   December 31, Restate-  December 31,
 DKK thousand   2018 ment   2018

Equity and liabilities

Share capital  30,787 0  30,787
Share premium  1,979,493 -22,016  1,957,477

Retained losses  -893,999 22,016  -871,983

Equity   1,116,281 0  1,116,281

Royalty bond  0 0  0
Deferred revenue  0 0  0

Lease liabilities  0 0  0

Non-current liabilities  0 0  0

Trade payables  32,652 0  32,652
Corporate tax payables  0 0  0
Royalty bond  0 0  0
Lease liabilities  0 0  0
Deferred revenue  0 0  0

Other liabilities  80,864 0  80,864

Current liabilities  113,516 0  113,516

Total liabilities  113,516 0  113,516

Total equity and liabilities  1,229,797 0  1,229,797

Consolidated statement of financial position

as of December 31, 2017

   As most recently   Amount as
   reported,   adjusted,
   December 31, Restate-  December 31,
 DKK thousand   2017 ment   2017

Equity and liabilities

Share capital  30,751 0  30,751
Share premium  1,959,199 -22,020  1,937,179

Retained losses  -1,475,281 22,020  -1,453,261

Equity   514,669 0  514,669

Royalty bond  132,986 0  132,986
Deferred revenue  0 0  0

Lease liabilities  0 0  0

Non-current liabilities  132,986 0  132,986

Trade payables  29,428 0  29,428
Corporate tax payables  0 0  0

Royalty bond  2,748 0  2,748
Lease liabilities  0 0  0
Deferred revenue  0 0  0

Other liabilities  41,454 0  41,454

Current liabilities  73,630 0  73,630

Total liabilities  206,616 0  206,616

Total equity and liabilities  721,285 0  721,285

59Zealand Pharma ∞ Annual Report 2019 59Zealand Pharma ∞ Annual Report 2019

Notes

Note 1 – Change in accounting policies (continued)

Change in accounting policies
Below is explained the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16, Leases on the Group’s financial state-
ments.

As indicated above, the Group has adopted IFRS 16, Leases retrospectively from January 1,
2019, but has not changed comparatives for the 2018 reporting period, as permitted under the
specific transition provisions in the standard. The changes arise from the new leasing standard
are therefore recognized in the opening statement of financial position on January 1, 2019. The